
 

 
Cambridge City Council 

 
 

 
 

 
i 

HOUSING MANAGEMENT BOARD 
 
To:   Councillors Blackhurst (Vice-Chair), Bird, Blencowe, Brierley, Pippas, 

Pogonowski, Price, Rosenstiel and Znajek 
 
Alternate: Councillors Stuart, Todd-Jones, Wright 
 
Tenant Reps: Diane Best (Chair), Beverley Dennis, Kay Harris, Brian 
Haywood, John Marais and Terry Sweeney 
 
Executive Councillor for Housing: Catherine Smart 
 

Despatched: Thursday, 23 February 2012 
  
Date: Tuesday, 6 March 2012 
Time: 5.30 pm 
Venue: Committee Room 1 & 2 - Guildhall 
Contact:  Martin Whelan Direct Dial:  01223 457012 
 

AGENDA 
1    APOLOGIES   

 
 To receive any apologies for absence.  
2    DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST   

 
 Members are asked to declare at this stage any interests that they may 

have in an item shown on this agenda. If any member of the Committee is 
unsure whether or not they should declare an interest on a particular 
matter, they should seek advice from the Head of Legal Services before 
the meeting.  

3   MINUTES Committee Manager (Pages 1 - 16) 

4    PUBLIC QUESTIONS   
 

 (See information below).  
Items for Debate by the Committee and then Decision by the Executive 
Councillor  

Public Document Pack



 
ii 

 
These items will require the Executive Councillor to make a decision after hearing 
the views of the Scrutiny Committee.    
 
There will be a full debate on these items, and members of the public may ask 
questions or comment on the items if they comply with the Council’s rules on Public 
Speaking set out below.  
 
Items for Debate by the Committee and then Decision by the Executive 
Councillor 
5   REPORT ON RESIDENTS' CO-REGULATION, INTRODUCING A 

PROGRESS REPORT FROM THE HOUSING REGULATION PANEL TO 
THE HOUSING MANAGEMENT BOARD Principal Tenant Participation 
Officer (Pages 17 - 40) 



 
iii 

 
 
 

Information for the Public 
 

QR Codes 
(for use with Smart 

Phones) 
Location 

 
 
 

 

The meeting is in the Guildhall on the 
Market Square (CB2 3QJ).  
 
Between 9 a.m. and 5 p.m. the building is 
accessible via Peas Hill, Guildhall Street 
and the Market Square entrances. 
 
After 5 p.m. access is via the Peas Hill 
entrance. 
 
All the meeting rooms (Committee Room 
1, Committee 2 and the Council 
Chamber) are on the first floor, and are 
accessible via lifts or stairs.  
 

 

Public 
Participation 

Some meetings may have parts, which 
will be closed to the public, but the 
reasons for excluding the press and 
public will be given.  
 
Most meetings have an opportunity for 
members of the public to ask questions 
or make statements. 
 
To ask a question or make a statement 
please notify the Committee Manager 
(details listed on the front of the agenda) 
prior to the deadline.  
 
• For questions and/or statements 

regarding items on the published 
agenda, the deadline is the start of 
the meeting. 

 
• For questions and/or statements 

regarding items NOT on the 
published agenda, the deadline is 
10 a.m. the day before the meeting.  

 

 



 
iv 

Speaking on Planning Applications or 
Licensing Hearings are subject to other  
rules and guidance on speaking on these 
issues can be obtained from Democratic 
Services on 01223 457013 or 
democratic.services@cambridge.gov.uk.  
 

Filming, 
recording 

and 
photography 

Filming, recording and photography at 
council meetings is allowed subject to 
certain restrictions and prior agreement 
from the chair of the meeting. 
 
Requests to film, record or photograph, 
whether from a media organisation or a 
member of the public, must be made to 
the democratic services manager at least 
three working days before the meeting. 
 
The Democratic Services Manager can 
be contacted on 01223 457013 or 
democratic.services@cambridge.gov.uk.  
 

 

Fire Alarm In the event of the fire alarm sounding 
please follow the instructions of 
Cambridge City Council staff.  
 

 

Facilities for 
disabled 
people 

Access for people with mobility difficulties 
is via the Peas Hill entrance. 
 
A loop system is available in Committee 
Room 1, Committee Room 2 and the 
Council Chamber.  
 
Adapted toilets are available on the 
ground and first floor. 
 
Meeting papers are available in large 
print and other formats on request. 
 
For further assistance please contact 
Democratic Services on 01223 457013 
or 
democratic.services@cambridge.gov.uk. 
 

 

   



 
v 

Queries on 
reports 

If you have a question or query regarding 
a committee report please contact the 
officer listed at the end of relevant report 
or Democratic Services on 01223 
457013 or 
democratic.services@cambridge.gov.uk. 
 

  
General 

Information 
 
Information regarding committees, 
councilors and the democratic process is 
available at 
www.cambridge.gov.uk/democracy.  
 
I 

 

  
 
 
 



This page is intentionally left blank



Housing Management Board HMB/1 Tuesday, 3 January 2012 
 

 
 
 

1 

HOUSING MANAGEMENT BOARD 3 January 2012 
 5.30  - 8.02 pm 
 
Present:   
 
Executive Councillor for Housing: Catherine Smart 
 
Councillors: Blackhurst (Vice-Chair), Bird, Blencowe, Brierley, Price, 
Rosenstiel, Stuart and Znajek 
 
Tenant/Leaseholder Representatives: Diane Best (Chair), Brian Haywood, 
John Marais and Terry Sweeney 
 
Officers: Liz Bisset (Director of Customer & Community Services), Bob 
Hadfield (Head of Repairs & Maintenance), Robert Hollingsworth (Head of City 
Homes), Andrew Latchem (Area Housing Manager), Julia Hovells (Finance & 
Business Manager) and Glenn Burgess (Committee Manager) 
 
FOR THE INFORMATION OF THE COUNCIL 
 

12/1/HMB Apologies 
 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Pippas and Pogonowski 
and Tenant representative Kay Harris.  
 

12/2/HMB Declarations of Interest 
 
Name Item Interest  
  
Terry Sweeney 

  
12/5/HMB 

  
Personal: Close relative resides at Ditchburn 
Place 
  

 
Diane Best 
 

 
12/8/HMB 
12/12/HMB 
 

 
Personal: As a Leaseholder 

 
Councillor 
Rosenstiel  

 
12/12/HMB 

 
Personal: As a tenant of a garage in East Road 

 

Public Document Pack Agenda Item 3

Page 1



Housing Management Board HMB/2 Tuesday, 3 January 2012 
 

 
 
 

2 

12/3/HMB Minutes 
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 27 September 2011 were approved as a 
true and accurate record.  
 

12/4/HMB Public Questions 
 
There were no public questions.  
 

12/5/HMB Ditchburn Place Catering Service - Authority to Extend 
Catering Service contract 
 
Matter for Decision: To consider the extension of the Ditchburn Place 
Catering Service Contract. 
 
Decision of the Executive Council for Housing:  
 
The Executive Councillor resolved to:  
 
I. Authorise the Director of Customer and Community Services to issue a 

contract to the successful bidder for three years with the option to extend 
on an annual basis for a further 3 years. 

 
Reason for the Decision: 
 
As per the Officer’s report. 
 
Any Alternative Options Considered and Rejected: 
 
Not applicable 
 
Scrutiny Considerations: 
 
N/A 
 
Conflicts of Interest Declared by the Executive Councillor (and any 
dispensations granted): No conflicts of interest were declared by the 
Executive Councillor.  
 

Page 2



Housing Management Board HMB/3 Tuesday, 3 January 2012 
 

 
 
 

3 

12/6/HMB Demolition of two Housing Revenue Account Void Garages in 
Rackham Close 
 
Matter for Decision: To consider the demolition of two Housing Revenue 
Account Void Garages in Rackham Close.  
 
Decision of the Executive Council for Housing:  
 
The Executive Councillor resolved to: 
 
i. Dispose, by demolition, of two empty garages in Rackham Close, 

Cambridge. 
 
Reason for the Decision: 
 
As per the Officer’s report. 
 
Any Alternative Options Considered and Rejected: 
 
Not applicable 
 
Scrutiny Considerations: 
 
N/A 
 
Conflicts of Interest Declared by the Executive Councillor (and any 
dispensations granted): No conflicts of interest were declared by the 
Executive Councillor.  
 

12/7/HMB Draft Housing Portfolio Plan 2012/13 
 
Matter for Decision: To consider the draft Housing Portfolio Plan 2012/13 
 
Decision of the Executive Council for Housing:  
 
The Executive Councillor resolved to: 
 
i. Note the draft Housing Portfolio Plan 2012-13 
 
 
 

Page 3



Housing Management Board HMB/4 Tuesday, 3 January 2012 
 

 
 
 

4 

Reason for the Decision: 
 
As per the Officer’s report. 
 
Any Alternative Options Considered and Rejected: 
 
Not applicable 
 
Scrutiny Considerations: 
 
The Executive Councillor gave a brief overview of the 2012/13 Housing 
Portfolio Plan. 
 
Members of the Scrutiny Committee were then invited to comment and discuss 
the Plan. 
 
In response to member’s questions the Executive Councillor and officers 
confirmed the following: 
 
i. Agreed that it was important to emphasise a clear distinction between 

‘affordable housing’ and ‘affordable rent’. 
ii. As a result of the Localism Act Cambridge City Council would be 

required to introduce a Tenancy Strategy by December 2012. The 
Strategy would respond to specific aspects of the new legislation and 
look at the broad relationship between social and affordable rent levels. 
The Strategy would act as a guidance document for social housing 
providers and be brought to the Community Services Scrutiny Committee 
in June 2012 for discussion and approval. The City Council’s own 
Housing Strategy, which looked at all aspects of housing across the city, 
would also be brought to this meeting.  

iii. Noted the comment from Mr Sweeney that consideration should be given 
to allowing Tenant Representatives to vote on the Community Services 
Scrutiny Committee. 

 
The Scrutiny Committee considered and endorsed the recommendation by 12 
votes to 0 (unanimously). 
 
The Executive Councillor for Housing approved the recommendations. 
 
Conflicts of Interest Declared by the Executive Councillor (and any 
dispensations granted): No conflicts of interest were declared by the 
Executive Councillor.   

Page 4



Housing Management Boar
[...]
within 
the context of the Customer Service Strategy.  
 
Decision of the Executive Council for Housing:  
 
The Executive Councillor resolved to: 
 
i. To keep both area offices open to the public pending the findings of the 

2013 HMB report referred to in recommendation below. 
 
ii. To consider the options outlined in this report, and to request a further 

report to HMB in January 2013 detailing how the new developments in 
technology and the forthcoming changes in welfare benefits, both 
explained in point 3.2 and 3.6 of the officers report, are likely to impact 
on customer services and the future of area offices. 

 
Reason for the Decision: 
 
As per the Officer’s report. 

Page 13



Housing Management Board HMB/14 Tuesday, 3 January 2012 
 

 
 
 

14 

Any Alternative Options Considered and Rejected: 
 
Not applicable 
Scrutiny Considerations: 
 
The committee received a report from the Head of City Homes. It was noted 
that recommendation 2.2 of the officer’s report should refer to ‘point 3.2 and 
3.3’ and not 3.6.  
 
Councillor Blencowe emphasised the need for the Area Offices to remain open 
and questioned the principal of the Customer Access Strategy to have a single 
customer access point for all residents and service users.  
 
The Scrutiny Committee considered and endorsed the recommendations in the 
report by 12 votes to 0 (unanimously). 
 
The Executive Councillor for Housing approved the recommendations. 
 
Conflicts of Interest Declared by the Executive Councillor (and any 
dispensations granted): No conflicts of interest were declared by the 
Executive Councillor.    
   

12/12/HMB Leaseholder Service Charges 
 
Matter for Decision: To consider the issues arising from the Internal Auditor 
report on Leaseholder Service Charges.  
 
Decision of the Executive Council for Housing:  
 
The Executive Councillor resolved to: 
 
i. Note the progress on achieving the actions arising from the July 2011 

Internal Audit report on leaseholder charges. 
 
Reason for the Decision: 
 
As per the Officer’s report. 
 
Any Alternative Options Considered and Rejected: 
 
Not applicable 

Page 14



Housing Management Board HMB/15 Tuesday, 3 January 2012 
 

 
 
 

15 

Scrutiny Considerations: 
 
The Committee received a report from the Director of Customer and 
Community Services. 
 
Mrs Best emphasised the need for all Leasehold Service charges to be 
calculated and presented as openly and transparently as possible. It was also 
noted that the grounds maintenance charges and the estate cleaning service 
charges should be kept separate and consultation should be undertaken on 
any proposed increases. 
 
The Head of City Homes agreed with the need to be as open and transparent 
as possible and confirmed that all charges would continue to be fully 
evidenced.    
 
The Scrutiny Committee considered and endorsed the recommendations in the 
report by 12 votes to 0 (unanimously).  
 
The Executive Councillor for Housing approved the recommendations. 
 
 
Conflicts of Interest Declared by the Executive Councillor (and any 
dispensations granted): No conflicts of interest were declared by the 
Executive Councillor.    
    
 
 
 
 

The meeting ended at 8.02 pm 
 
 
 
 

CHAIR 
 

Page 15



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 16



Report Page No: 1 

 

 
Cambridge City Council 

 
Item 5 

 
To: Housing Management Board 
Report by: Marella Hoffman  
Relevant scrutiny 
committee:  

Housing Management Board 6-3-2012 
Wards affected: 
 

 
 
Report on residents’ co-regulation, introducing a Progress Report from 
the Housing Regulation Panel to the Housing Management Board  
 
 
1. Executive summary 
 
In 2010 the Housing Management Board approved the creation, with the 
help of the Chartered Institute of Housing, of a residents’ co-regulation 
panel in Cambridge. This report introduces a Progress Report from the 
Housing Regulation Panel on their first year of activity (Appendix 1), reviews 
the positive practice achieved and looks ahead to potentials for the future.  
  
 
2. Recommendations  
 
The Executive Councillor is recommended: 
 
2.1 To note the progress achieved by residents’ Housing Regulation 

Panel in their first year of activity. 
2.2 To continue to support residents’ co-regulation and the constructive 

challenge provided by the Housing Regulation Panel.     
 
 
3. Background  
 
Co-Regulation under the Localism Act  
 
3.1  The 2011 Localism Act replaced the inspection regime of the Audit 
Commission with a two-prong system of ‘Co-Regulation’. One prong 
involves social landlords regulating themselves through self-assessments, 
Annual Reports to Tenants and publishing of performance information. The 
other involves trained panels of local service-users inspecting the 
performance of the landlord-related services they receive. In November 
2011, a paper entitled ‘Directions to the Housing Regulator’ emphasised 

Agenda Item 5

Page 17



Report Page No: 2 

that government expects local tenant panels to be at the heart of the new 
regulation arrangements.  
 
3.2  In Cambridge, the residents’ Housing Regulation Panel (HRP) had an 
early starting-point in the rigorous set-up framework created in 2009/’10 with 
the Chartered Institute of Housing and the South Area Housing Manager, 
and approved by HMB. Including a formal constitution, code of conduct and 
framework for the Panel’s reporting-powers and relationship to HMB, it is 
being studied and adapted by other providers as very useful for the set-up 
stage.  
 
3.3 The Housing Management Board (HMB) itself also continues to be 
studied around the country as best practice, because residents’ co-
regulation requires a decision-making Board like HMB to whom the 
residents’ panel could report if they failed to get a satisfactory response 
from service-managers. And HMB remains a pioneer by having elected 
tenants and leaseholders with voting rights on a local authority housing 
committee. 
 
3.4 Meanwhile at nat
[...]
1"*+%
U$#$'%+++=4 .6",$!#=!)0=3<>7)3"').#7)3"1 7

!"#$%"&'),-./&'""+#)'"#'"%)'1")2/*.$'3)-4)3-/+)6-==/&*.)6."*&$&5)#"+,$6"

()#$4)%,#5'()&"*+,$!%'-+%)*'6)67)3#'8%%+'9$%):;!,,<'
.3)=!3'>+*)?'+%4'83@/$)'A)3&"#!%'=$#$,'+%')#,+,)

A) V&)#-=")"#'*'"#;)6."*&$&5)0*#)"B6".."&'

A) V&)-'1"+)"#'*'"#)6."*&$&5)0*#)5--%)

A) >1"+")0*#).$''.")'+*6")-4)5+*49'$)

A) W-'$6"#)*:-/')6."*&$&5)5*,")/#"4/.)$&4-+=*'$-&

A) F/')#-=")*+"*#)0"+")-:#'+/6'"%):3)+"#$%"&'#()
:$C"#;):/55$"#)*&%)0+-&5.3)#'-+"%)$'"=#;)
<+","&'$&5)<+-<"+)6."*&$&5

A) ?."*&$&5)0*#)$&6-&#$#'"&')*6+-##))"#'*'"#;)*&%)
$&)#-=")<.*6"#)/&*66"<'*:."@)%$+')*&%)5+$=")
1*%)*66/=/.*'"%)$&)#-=")-.%"+):.-6C#;)01$61)
&""%"%)*)%""<)6."*&)

A) W-'$6"#)0"+"&(')%$#<.*3"%)*')*..)#$'"#

8' &%&'#% !"#$!%&"'()*%!+%()3-$?

@//#-$,:%A

Page 37



Page 38

This page is intentionally left blank



APPENDIX 5 
                                                             
 
             Flow of communications between residents’ co-regulation groups 

 
 

Housing Management 
Board (HMB) 

Housing Regulation Panel 
                (HRP) 

Residents’ Performance Monitoring Sessions  
(HRP + HMB residents) 

Technical 
Services 
Liaison 

Gas 
Monitoring 

Green 
Environment  
Inspectors 

Mystery 
Shoppers   

Sheltered 
Residents’ 
Association 

Residents’ Specialist Monitoring Groups, including… 
Open Door 
Publications  

Panel 
Inspectors  
of Voids 

Inspectors  
of Decent 
Homes  

Anti-Social 
Behaviour  
Liaison  

P
age 39



P
age 40

T
his page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 Minutes
	5 Report on residents' co-regulation, introducing a Progress Report from the Housing Regulation Panel to the Housing Management Board
	Appendix 1, Progress Report
	Appendix 2, Inspection forms
	Appendix 3, Report on Inspection
	Appendix 4, Open Door
	Appendix 5, communication flow




Minutes of the meeting


Housing Management Board HMB/1 Tuesday, 6 March 2012 
 

 
 
 

1 

HOUSING MANAGEMENT BOARD 6 March 2012 
 5.30  - 6.15 pm 
 
Present:  
 
Executive Councillor for Housing: Catherine Smart 
 
Councillors: Blackhurst (Vice-Chair), Bird, Blencowe, Brierley, Todd-Jones, 
Rosenstiel, Stuart and Znajek 
 
Tenant/Leaseholder Representatives: Diane Best (Chair), Kay Harris, Brian 
Haywood, John Marais and Terry Sweeney 
 
Officers: Liz Bisset (Director of Customer & Community Services), Robert 
Hollingsworth (Head of City Homes), Sandra Farmer (Area Housing Manager), 
Marella Hoffman (Resident Involvement Manager) and Martin Whelan 
(Committee Manager) 
 
Also Present: Stan Best (Housing Regulation Panel Chair) and 
representatives of the Housing Regulation Panel. 
 
FOR THE INFORMATION OF THE COUNCIL 
 
Prior to the formal start of the meeting the Chair thanked all members and 
officers for their support over the last 12 months, and welcomed members of 
the Housing Regulation Panel to the meeting. 

 

12/13/HMB Apologies 
 
Apologies were received from Cllr Price. Cllr Todd-Jones attended as an 
alternate.  
 

12/14/HMB Declarations of Interest 
 
None.   
 

12/15/HMB Minutes 



Housing Management Board HMB/2 Tuesday, 6 March 2012 
 

 
 
 

2 

 
The minutes of the previous meeting were approved.   
 

12/16/HMB Public Questions 
 
None.  
 

12/17/HMB Report on residents' co-regulation, introducing a Progress 
Report from the Housing Regulation Panel to the Housing Management 
Board 
 
Matter for Decision:  
 
To consider the report of the Housing Regulation Panel. 
 
Decision of the Executive Council for Housing: 
 
The Executive Councillor resolved to: 
 
i. Congratulate the residents’ Housing Regulation Panel on their first year 

of activity.  
 
ii. Continue to support residents’ co-regulation and the constructive 

challenge provided by the Housing Regulation Panel. 
 
Reason for the Decision: 
 
As per the Officer’s report. 
 
Any Alternative Options Considered and Rejected: 
 
Not applicable 
 
Scrutiny Considerations 
The Director of Customer and Community Services explained that the meeting 
was focussed on a single item, and that the report reflected the strong and 
important role played by tenants and leaseholders in Cambridge. The Director 



Housing Management Board HMB/3 Tuesday, 6 March 2012 
 

 
 
 

3 

also explained that the meeting was also the last for Brian Haywood, and 
wished to thank him for his contribution over the years.  
The committee received a report from the Housing Regulation Panel regarding 
its work. Prior to the presentation from the Chair of the Housing Regulation 
Panel, the Principal Tenant Participation Officer outlined the framework in 
which the panel operated, and the issues associated with the work of the 
panel.  
Clarification was requested on the current number of members and whether 
this was sufficient for the panel to manage its work. The Chair of the Panel 
explained that there were currently six members, and it was intended to have 
between 6 and 9 members with rotation of members every couple of years. 
The Head of City Homes explained the structure supporting the work of the 
Housing Regulation Panel. 
The committee agreed that it was important to have a strong independent 
tenant role in the regulation of housing services, and for tenants to be able to 
“place a mirror” against services provided. The Chair of the Panel welcomed 
the feedback and explained the rationale used by the panel, namely: 
• Is the service being provided in accordance with the service agreement? 
• Is the service being provided consistently across the city? 
• Does the service provide value for money? 

The important work of the panel was welcomed and it was agreed that the 
panel could only provide this role with the strong support of officers.  
The commitment of the existing members and the time committed to the 
process over the last 12 months was welcomed, but it was questioned whether 
any consideration had been given to the sustainability of the arrangements in 
the long term. The Principal Tenant Participation Officer highlighted the 
structure in appendix 5, and the strategies designed to nurture talent. The 
Director of Customer and Community Services explained that the work 
undertaken provided a different perspective to the provision of services, but 
that it didn’t replace work undertaken by professional staff. 
With the re-emergence of the housing forum, it was suggested that there may 
be an opportunity to promote the work of the panel. The Chair of the Panel 



Housing Management Board HMB/4 Tuesday, 6 March 2012 
 

 
 
 

4 

welcomed the suggestion but emphasised that the panel must be seen and 
continue to be seen as independent.  
In response to questions from members, the Chair of the Panel explained the 
scoring system used by members of the panel when assessing services. 
The committee thanked members of the panel for their commitment and 
important work. 
Councillor Rosenstiel proposed an amendment to the recommendations to 
change recommendation 2.1 to “congratulate” the panel for its work. 
The committee approved the amended recommendations unanimously. 
The Executive Councillor approved the recommendations and congratulated 
the panel for its work and the vital role played by tenants in the regulation of 
housing services. The Executive Councillor thanked all members of the Panel, 
and thanked the members of the Housing Management Board who were not 
standing for re-election. The Executive Councillor paid tribute to the work 
undertaken by Brian Haywood, and highlighted his significant contribution to 
the tenant movement in the city, particularly his time as the first tenant Chair of 
Housing Management Board.  
 
 
 
 
Terry Sweeney paid tribute to Brian Haywood and highlighted the progress of 
the tenant movement over the last 10 years in the city. Terry also highlighted 
the previous contributions of Brian, including chairing the Cambridge 
Federation in its early stages. A presentation was made to Brian. 
Brian thanked the committee and officers for their support over the last 10 plus 
years, and welcomed the significant distance travelled by the tenant 
movement. Councillors and Officers were thanked for welcoming and 
integrating the tenants and leaseholders into the design-making processes of 
the council.  
Brian also stated that the Council was the “best ever” and thanked officers and 
councillors, particularly the Executive Councillor, for their support.  

 
 



Housing Management Board HMB/5 Tuesday, 6 March 2012 
 

 
 
 

5 

 
 

The meeting ended at 6.15 pm 
 
 
 
 

CHAIR 
 


